

No. 17-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Gregory B. Herbers
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: September 6, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S LIMITATIONS ON ANTITRUST STANDING	10
A. Respondents Are Not “Direct Purchasers” as that Term Was Understood by <i>Illinois Brick</i>	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Permits Duplicative Recoveries, a Result Antithetical to the <i>Illinois Brick</i> Rule	14
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS LIKELY TO AFFECT A BROAD RANGE OF INDUSTRIES AND COULD END UP DETERRING COMPETITION	16
A. The Threat of Excessive Antitrust Liability Can Inappropriately Deter Competition	17

	Page
B. Respondents’ Antitrust Claim—That Apple Improperly Monopolized the “Aftermarket for iPhone Apps”—Threatens to Deter Pro-Competitive Conduct	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	18
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 116 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	1
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	7
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	1, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9, 18
<i>New Texas Auto Auction Services, L.P. v. Gomez de Hernandez</i> , 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008)	13
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	1
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) (per curiam)	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001 (en banc)	17
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> [“Trinko”], 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	8, 20

Page(s)

Statutes:

Clayton Act, Section 4,
15 U.S.C. § 15 10, 16

Sherman Act, Section 2,
15 U.S.C. § 2 3, 17, 19, 20

Miscellaneous:

William J. Baumol and Alan S. Blinder, *Economics:
Principles and Policy* (8th ed. 2000) 18

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 1, cmt g (1998) . . . 13
